
•89 DEC 21 

D O Y L E H A R T M A N 
Oil Operator 

5 0 0 N. M A I N 

P.O. BOX 1 0 4 2 6 

M I D L A N D , TEXAS 7 9 7 0 2 

( 9 1 5 ) 6 8 4 - 4 0 1 1 

December 19, 1989 

CERTIFIED - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

MO 

fi I' 

John H. Hendrix Corporation 
512 Midland Tower 
Midland^ TX 79702 

' Re: Application for Non-Standard 
Proration Unit 
E/2 NW/4 Sec. 16, T20S, R37E 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

Please be advised that Doyle Hartman recently purchased the interest of 
Marathon O i l Company on November 28, 1989, effective June 1, 1989, 
corresponding to the Hansen State lease located in the NE/4 Section 16, T-
20-S, R-37-E, Lea County, New Mexico, limited to depths from the surface to 
the base of the Eumont Gas Pool. 

Doyle Hartman hereby approves the application of John Hendrix for a non­
standard proration unit consisting of E/2 NW/4 Section 16, T-20-S, R-37-E, 
Lea County, New Mexico (Well location to be at an unorthodox location of 
650' FWL & 2310' FNL Sec. 16.), subject only to Hendrix not opposing a 
possible future application by Doyle Hartman for an unorthodox location and 
non-standard pror-ation unit corresponding to our offsetting 160-acre Hansen 
State Eumont lease. 

I f you have any questions, please advise. 

Very t r u l y yours, 

DOYLE HARTMAN 

Carolyn Dean 
Lease Analyst 

/cmd 

HANHEN/410 



John H. Hendrix Corporation 
December 19, 1989 
Page 2 

;: \/New cc: v/New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
Attention: Mr. William J. LeMay 
P. 0. Box 2088 
Santa Fe, NM 87504 

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
Attention: Mr. Jerry Sexton 
P.O. Box 1980 
Hobbs, NM 88240-1980 
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December 1, 1989 

Mr. William J. LeMay, Director 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
P. O. Box 2 088 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2 088 

RE: Application for an 80 Acre Non­
standard Gas Proration Unit and 
Non-Standard Location 
Wood "A" State No. 3 
Unit F - E/2 NW/4 of Sec. 16, 
T20S -R37E, Lea County, NM 
Eumont Gas Pool 

Gentlemen: 

John H. Hendrix Corporation respectfully requests 
administrative approval for a non-standard 80 acre gas 
proration unit consisting of the E/2 of NW/4 Section 16, 
T20S, R37E, Lea County, New Mexico, for a Eumont gas well, 
the Wood "A" State No. 3 in Unit F. A lease plat i s attached 
showing the location of this well. 

The Wood "A" State No. 3 i s a replacement well for the 
Wood "A" State No. 2, which was a Eumont gas well with the 
same non-standard proration unit. (This well bore (Wood "A" 
State No. 2) has been sold to Amerada Hess. 

John H. Hendrix Corporation also requests administrative 
approval for a non-standard location for the No. 3 Wood "A" 
State. The Wood "A" State No. 2 well already exists at the 
location of 1980' FNL and 1650' FWL. 

Approval of this request w i l l protect correlative 
rights, promote conservation; and encourage the efficient 
recovery of gas reserves. The proposed proration unit w i l l 
consist of contiguous lots and l i e wholly within a single 
governmental section. The length or width of the proration 
unit w i l l not exceed 5280 feet. The well w i l l not be located 
inside 330' from any lease or quarter-quarter section line. 



NMOCD -2- December 1, 1989 

By copy of this letter, we are notifying the offset 
operators of this proposed non-standard proration unit and 
location. I f these operators have no objections we ask that 
they execute the attached waiver and return one copy to the 
NMOCD, and another to me at the letterhead address. 

Yours very truly, 

Ronnie H. Westbrook 
Vice-President 

RHW/ah 

Enclosures 

NMOCD Dist r i c t I , Hobbs 
Offset Operators (Certified Mail) 

J O H N H. H E N D R I X C O R P O R A T I O N 

M I D L A N D , T E X A S 



Mr. William J. LeMay, Director 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
P. 0. Box 2088 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088 

Attention: David R. Catanach 

RE: Non-Standard Proration Unit 
and Location Request 
Wood "A" State No. 3 
Unit F - E/2 NW/4 Sec. 16, 
T2 0S -R37E, Lea County, NM 
Eumont Gas Pool 

Dear Mr. Catanach: 

As an offset operator, the undersigned has no objection 
to the Hendrix application for a non-standard location and 
proration unit for the Wood "A" State No. 3 in the Eumont 
Gas. 

APPROVED BY: 

REPRESENTING: 

DATE: 



Submit to Appropriate 
District Office 
.Stale Lease — 6 copies 

' Tee Lease — 5 copiea 

Dismzu 
f.O. Box 1980, Hobb*, NM 88240 

DLSIRICLU 

P.O. Drawer DD, Artesia, NM 88210 

DJSJR1CXIU 
1000 RJo Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410 

( Slale of New Mexico 
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
P.O. Box 2088 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088 

Form C-101 
Revised 1-1-89 

Ai l NO. ( assigned by OCD on New Wells) 

5. Indicate Type of Lease 
STATE U FEE QU 

6. State Oil A. Gai Lease No. 

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DRILL, DEEPEN, OR PLUG BACK 
la. Type of Work: 

DRILL • RE-ENTER ( ~ j 
b. Type of Weil: 

OIL OAS 
WELL [ _ | WELL QJJ OTHER 

DEEPEN • rLUG BACK $[} 

7. Lease Name or Unit Agreement Name 

Wood S t a t e "A" 
swan 
ZONE 

MULTIPLE . 
ZOKB j ) 

I Name of Operator 

John I I . Hendrix 
8. Well No. 

Corporation 
3. Address of Operator 

223 W. Wall, Suite 525, Midland, TX 79701 
9. Pool name or Wildcat 

Eumont 
4. Well Location 

Unit Letter F 1 6 5 0 Feet From Ihe W e s t 

SecUon Townsliip 2 0 ~ S Range 

Line and 2 3 1 0 E«« From Tbe 

3 7 - E NMPM L e a 

N o r t h Line 

County 

11. FormaUon 12. Rotary or CT. 

Eumont Yates 7 Rivers Qn. 
10. Proposed Depth 

3600 ' PBD 
13. Elevations (Show whether DF, RT, GR, etc.) 

3 5 3 1 ' GL 
14. Kind & Status plug. Bond 

B l a n k e t 
I j . Drilling Contractor 16. Appro*. Date Work will start 

7/1/89 
17. PROPOSED CASING AND CEMENT PROGRAM 

SIZE OF HOLE SIZE OF CASING WEIGHT PER FOOT SETTING DEPTH SACKS OF CEMENT EST. TOP 

1. Set CIBP at 3600' blanking o f f Monument Tubb. 
2. Run cement bond log. 
3. Perforate Eumont from (3300 - 3410'). 
4. Acidizp, t r e a t i f necessary and t e s t . 

IN ABOVE SPACE DESCRIBE PROPOSED PROGRAM: tr PHOTOS AL IS TO DCTJTLH OR PLUG OAOC, GIVE DATA ON PRESENT PRODUCTIVE TONE AND PROPOSED KBW PRODUCTIVE 
ZONE. OtVE BLOWOUT PREVENTER PROGRAM, IP ANY. 

I hereby certify th*r}J^ Information above ia bye-and complete to Ihe best of my knowledge and belief. 

rt ' " j g t f a a t e ^ Vice-President TttLB . DATE . 6 /21 /89 

TYPE OR PRINT NAME Ronnie H. Westbrook (9l5̂ ELcnioNENo. 684-6631 

(thlt space for State Use) 

APPROVED BY- DATE . 

CONDITIONS or APPROVAL, IT AN Y: 



\ 

Submit to Appropriate , 
District Office 
State Leas? - 4 copiei 
Fee Lease - 3 copies 

V.O. Box 1980, Hobbs, NM 88240 

DISTRICT f l 

P.O. Drawer DD, Artesia, NM 88210 

DiSIElCLUi 
1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410 

State of New Mexico 
Energy ,-ivIinerals and Natural Resources Department 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
P.O. Box 2088 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088 

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT 
All Distances must be from the outer boundaries ol the section 

Form C-102 
Revised 1-1-89 

Operator 
John H . H e n d r i x C o r p o r a t i o n 

Lease 

Wood S t a t e "A" 
Well No. 

3 
Unit Letter 

F 
Section 

16 
Township 

20-S 
Range 

3 7 - E NMPM 

County 

L e a 
Actual Footage Location of Well: 

1 6 5 0 feet from the W e s t line and 2310 feet from the N o r t h line 
Ground level Elev. 

3 5 3 1 ' GL 
Producing Formation 

Eumont Yates-7 Rivers 
Pool 

j u e e n Eumon t 
Dedicated Acreage: 

80 Acre. 
1. Outline the acreage dedicated to the subject well by colored pencil or hachure marks on the plat below. 

2. If more than one lease is dedicated to the well, ouUine each and identify the ownership thereof (both as to working interest and royalty). 

3. If more than one lease of different ownership is dedicated to the well, have Ihe interest of all owners been consolidated by communitization, 
unitization, force-pooling, etc.? 

| | Yes Q No lf answer is "yes" type of consolidation 
If answer is "no" list the owners and tract descriptions which have actually been consolidated. (Use reverse side of 
this form if neccessary. 
No allowable will be assigned to the well until all interests have been consolidated (by communitization, unitization, forced-pooling, or otherwise) 
or until a non-standard unit, eliminating such interest, has been approved by Ihe Division. 

43 

r 

4-

330 660 990 1320 1650 1980 2310 2640 2000 1500 1000 500 

OPERATOR CERTIFICATION 
/ hereby certify thai Ihe information 

contained herein in true and complete to the 
best of my knowledge and belief. 

Printed Name 

Ronnie H. WEstbrook 
Position 

Vice-President 
Company 

6 / 2 1 / 8 9 
Date 

SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION 

/ hereby certify that the well location shown 
on this plat was plotted from field notes of 
actual surveys made by me or under my 
supervison, and that the same is true and 
correct lo the best of my knowledge and 
belief. 

Date Surveyed 

Signature & Seal of 
Professional Surveyor 

Certificate No. 
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OFFSET OPERATORS 

Amerada Hess Corporation 
P. O. Box 840 
Seminole, TX 79360 

Conoco, Inc. 
P. O. Box 460 
Hobbs, New Mexico 88240 

Marathon 
P. O. Box 552 
Midland, TX 79702 

Mobil Producing Texas & New Mexico, Inc. 
P. O. Box 633 
Midland, TX 79702 

Texaco Producing Inc. 
P. O. Box 3109 
Midland, TX 79702 

J O H N H. H E N D R I X C O R P O R A T I O N 

M I D L A N D . T E X A S 



OIL CONSERVATION OIVISION 
RECEIVED 

'89 DEC 12 flD 8 50 

Mr. William J. LeMay, Director 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
P. O. Box 2088 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088 

Attention: David R. Catanach 

Dear Mr. Catanach: 

As an offset operator, the undersigned has no objection 
to the Hendrix application for a non-standard location and 
proration unit for the Wood "A" State No. 3 in the Eumont 
Gas. 

RE: Non-Standard Proration Unit 
and Location Request 
Wood "A" State No. 3 
Unit F - E/2 NW/4 Sec. 16, 
T2 0S -R37E, Lea County, NM 
Eumont Gas Pool 

REPRESENTING: AM€£AbA 44&9S CQHP, 



0 I L COHSEo^nr 

' 8 9 D ^ on 3 03 

Mr. William J. LeMay, Director 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
P. O. Box 2 088 : 

Santa Fe , New Mexico 87504-2088 

Attent ion: David R. Catanach 

RE: Non-Standard Prorat ion Unit 
and Location Request 
Wood "A" State No. 3 
Unit F - E/2 NW/4 Sec. 16, 
T2 0S -R37E, Lea County, NM 
Eumont Gas Pool 

Dear Mr. Catanach: 

As an o f f s e t operator, the undersigned has no object ion 
to the Hendrix appl icat ion for a non-standard locat ion and 
prorat ion uni t for the Wood "A" State No. 3 in the Eumont 
Gas. 

APPROVED BY: 

REPRESENTING: 

DATE: 

egu la to ry Mgr. 

Inc . M o b i l E x p l o r a t i o n & Producing U.S. 
as Agent f o r 
M o b i l Producing Texas & New Mexico Inc , 
1 r?/1?,/B9 



GARREY CARRUTHERS 
iiiivrnNait 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

E N E R G Y AND MINE^AcloiS.Mmm 
OIL CONSERVATION •iwil'u'RP 

HOBBS DISjjjgiljs^gFFIgE ppi g 35 

pnsr rimer nnx innn 
i inniiR. NI~W MI xn :i i nn:,'i i 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
P. 0. BOX 2088 
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501 

RE: Proposed: 
MC 
DHC 
NSL y NSP V 
SWD 
WFX 
PMX 

Gentlemen: 

I have examined the application for the: 

Operator / Lease & Well No. Unit S^R 

and my recommendations are as follows: 

r^c : 

Al 

'Supervisor, D is t r ic t 1 

/ed 


